The last five scenarios shaded in grey indicate projects that are unfeasible. Below, a sensitivity
analysis is carried out for all of the projects listed in Table 23.8, with check on what will happen
to feasible projects should benefits decrease and costs increase by 10% and 20%, respectively,

23-9

Urban Transport Development  Chapter 23
of the Colombo Metropolitan Region   Economic Analysis

as well as to see if those projects that are unfeasible have the potential of becoming feasible by
checking the impacts of benefits increasing and costs decreasing by 10% and 20%.

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

ATC System

The results of the sensitivity analysis for the ATC system are as shown in Table 23.9. As the
table indicates, even with a 20% decrease in benefits or a 20% increase in costs, the EIRR of the
project still substantially exceeds 12% and is therefore economically highly viable. In fact,
benefits would have to decrease by about 60% and costs increase by 2.4 times for the project to
become unviable, which are orders of magnitude that are extremely unlikely.

Table 23.9 Sensitivity Analysis for ATC System

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 41.30 1,904
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 37.05 1,259
-20% 32.58 999

Base X 0.4146

Costs
+10% 37.44 1,411 Base X 2.4126
+20% 34.10 1,303

Source: This Study

Flyovers

The results for the sensitivity analysis for flyovers are contained in Tables 23.10 to 23.15.
Except for the Borella-Kanata Flyover and the Rajagiriya Flyover, the results indicate that even
a 20% decrease in benefits or a 20% increase in costs would not produce an EIRR of less than
12%, meaning that these are economically robust projects and attractive investments.

As for the Borella-Kanata Flyover, the switching values indicate that a decrease in benefits of
about 6% or a rise in costs of approximately 3% would result in the project becoming unviable
and that costs especially should be monitored when the project is implemented to ensure that
viability is not adversely impacted. Finally, the Rajagiriya Flyover, because of its low EIRR,
would not even be feasible with a 20% increase in benefits or decrease in costs, respectively. In
fact, as the switching values indicate, benefits would have to increase by 1.863 times or costs
decrease by 46% before an EIRR of 12% would be achieved, which is unrealistic.

Armour Street Flyover

Table 23.10 Sensitivity Analysis for Armour Street Flyover

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 20.61 1,364
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 19.28 1,106
-20% 17.85 848

Base X 0.4715

Costs
+10% 19.41 18.34 Base X 2.121
+20% 1,243 1,121

Source: This Study

23-10

Urban Transport Development  Chapter 23
of the Colombo Metropolitan Region   Economic Analysis

Kohuwala Flyover

Table 23.11 Sensitivity Analysis for Kohuwala Flyover

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 21.75 847
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 20.42 700
-20% 18.98 553

Base X 0.4236

Costs
+10% 20.54 784 Base X 2.362
+20% 19.47 722

Source: This Study

Orudogawatta Flyover

Table 23.12 Sensitivity Analysis for Orugodawatta Flyover

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 19.38 631
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 18.19 563
-20% 17.15 494

Base X 0.5210

Costs
+10% 18.07 500 Base X 1.9200
+20% 16.67 368

Source: This Study

Kelaniya Flyover

Table 23.13 Sensitivity Analysis for Kelaniya Flyover

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 16.31 337
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 15.00 226
-20% 13.59 115

Base X 0.6960

Costs
+10% 15.12 260 Base X 1.4370
+20% 14.07 183

Source: This Study

Borella-Kanata Flyover

Table 23.14 Sensitivity Analysis for Borella-Kanata Flyover

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 12.74
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 11.57 -120
-20% 10.32 -453

Base X 0.9362

Costs
+10% 11.68 -99 Base X 1.0682
+20% 10.74 -411

Source: This Study

23-11

Urban Transport Development  Chapter 23
of the Colombo Metropolitan Region   Economic Analysis

Rajagiriya Flyover

Table 23.15 Sensitivity Analysis for Rajagiriya Flyover

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 6.35 401.6
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

+10% 7.14 -355.0
+20% 7.88 -308.5

Base X1.8630

Costs
-10% 7.22 -314.9 Base X 0.5367
-20% 8.24 -228.2

Source: This Study

(3) Road Widening

Sensitivity analysis results for road widening are contained in Tables 23.16 to 23.18. Table
23.16 shows that the widening of the Kosakadwila-Thalawatugoda-Pannipitiiya-Tumbowila
Road is economically robust and a good investment, as the EIRR exceeds 12% despite increases
in costs and decreases in benefits by 20%. On the other hand, the EIRR for Road Widening
Program II in Table 23.17, which consists of the schemes shown in 23.16 and 23.18, only
becomes viable if there is a 20% decrease in costs, which seems unlikely. The reason for this is
that the widening of B152 and B425 is economically unviable and only becomes so if there is an
increase in benefits by about 1.54 times or a decrease in costs by about 35%, orders of
magnitude that seem unlikely.

Kosakadwila-Thalawatugoda-Pannipitiiya-Tumbowila Road Widening

Table 23.16 Sensitivity Analysis for
Kosakadwila-Thalawatugoda-Pannipitiiya-Tumbowila Road Widening

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 17.50 940
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 16.31 706
-20% 15.02 472

Base X 0.5985

Costs
+10% 16.42 800 Base X 1.6710
+20% 15.46 660

Source: This Study

Road Widening Program II

Table 23.17 Sensitivity Analysis for Road Widening Program II

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 9.90 -550
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

+10% 10.80 -326
+20% 11.64 -101

Base X 1.2454

Costs
-10% 10.89 -271 Base X 0.8030
-20% 12.04 8

Source: This Study

23-12

Urban Transport Development  Chapter 23
of the Colombo Metropolitan Region   Economic Analysis

B152 and B425 Road Widening

Table 23.18 Sensitivity Analysis for B152 and B425 Road Widening

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of SLR) Switching Value
Base 7.94 -608
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

+10% 8.80 -496
+20% 9.60 -383

Base X 1.5404

Costs
-10% 8.89 -435 Base X 0.6490
-20% 9.98 -261

Source: This Study

(4) Corridor Improvement

As Tables 23.19 and 23.20 indicate, the improvement schemes for corridors A2 and A0, which
consist of traffic management measures for the most part, are economically viable. However,
they are not robust, meaning that relatively slight increases in costs or decreases in benefits
make them uneconomically unviable. In the case of A2, a decrease in benefits of 5% or an
increase in costs by 1.06 times results in NPV becoming zero. As for A0, which is even less
robust, an increase in costs or a decrease in benefits by a mere 1% will produce an NPV of zero
and should therefore be carefully planned prior to execution.

A2 Corridor Improvement

Table 23.19 Sensitivity Analysis for A2 Corridor Improvement

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 14.27 9.9
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 11.48 -2
-20% 10.15 -8

Base X 0.9500

Costs
+10% 11.60 -7 Base X 1.0600
+20% 10.61 -8

Source: This Study

A0 Corridor Improvement

Table 23.20 Sensitivity Analysis for A0 Corridor Improvement

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 13.70 11.5
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

-10% 10.92 -7
-20% 9.61 -16

Base X 0.9900

Costs
+10% 11.03 -7 Base X 1.0100
+20% 10.06 -15

Source: This Study

23-13

Urban Transport Development  Chapter 23
of the Colombo Metropolitan Region   Economic Analysis

(5) Other Improvements

The results for the remaining improvements, or the Marine Drive extension and the case when
all pre-FS projects are implemented, are indicated in Tables 23.21 and 23.22, respectively. As
these tables indicate, the base EIRRs are substantially lower than 12% and even with a 20%
increase in benefits or decrease in costs they are not economically viable. In fact, benefits would
have to increase by about 2.8 times and 3.1 times for the Marine Drive extension and All Project
Implementation I, respectively, before they would become viable, while costs would have to
decrease by approximately 65% and 68%.
Marine Drive Extension

Table 23.21 Sensitivity Analysis for Marine Drive Extension

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 0.75 -1,649
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

+10% 1.67 -1558
+20% 2.52 -1468

Base X 2.825

Costs
-10% 1.76 -1393 Base X 0.3538
-20% 2.93 -1138

Source: This Study

All Project Implementation I

Table 23.22 Sensitivity Analysis for All Project Implementation I

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (Mil. of Rs) Switching Value
Base 0.39 -10,637
Sensitivity Tests
Benefits

+10% 0.55 -10,928
+20% 1.26 -10,389

Base X 3.1264

Costs
-10% 0.63 -9,782 Base X 0.3198
-20% 1.61 -8096

Source: This Study

23-14

Urban Transport Development Chapter 24
of the Colombo Metropolitan Region Natural and Social Environmental Analysis

Chapter 24 Natural and Social Environmental Analysis

24.1 Introduction

(1) Pre-Feasibility Projects Requiring Natural and Social Environmental Analysis

Pre-feasibility (Pre-FS) projects are categorized as follows:

• Extending or widening roads;
• Constructing flyovers; and
• Increasing intersection capacity.

Increasing intersection capacity consists of introducing an Area Traffic Control (ATC) system
and improving geometric design. However, because neither of these projects consists of large